
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

PROBATION OFFICE 

ELIZABETH RUSSELL 
Chief U.S. Probation Officer 

KYLA HAMILTON 
Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer 

Byron G. Rogers U.S. Courthouse 
1929 Stout Street, Suite C-120 
Denver, CO 80294-0101 
Phone: (303) 844-5424 

400 Rood Avenue, Room 309 
Grand Junction, CO 81501-2520 

Phone: (970) 245-5396 

212 North Wahsatch Avenue, Suite 300 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903-3476 
Phone: (719) 471-3387 

June 17, 2024 
La Plata County Courthouse 

1060 E. 2nd Avenue, Suite 130 
Durango, CO 81301 

Phone: (970) 385-1934 

RESPOND TO:   Denver 

Dear Treatment Vendor: 

Enclosed is amendment 001 for solicitation 1082-2025-0007.  As noted in the amendment, certain sections 
of the solicitation document were inadvertently left out by the software system utilized by the Administrative 
Office.  Please note the following: 

• The due date has been extended to July 22, 2024.
• If your agency wishes to submit a proposal, in addition to the items listed in Section L of the solicitation,

you must also submit a signed copy of this amendment with your proposal.

Sincerely, 

Theresa M. Sperry 
Budget and Procurement Officer 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1
1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

I
PAGE OF PAGES 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
1
5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

1082-2025-0007 0001 06/17/2024 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I 
Theresa Sperry 
US Probation Office 
1929 Stout Street, Suite C120 
Denver, CO 80294 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION 
-NO. 

□ 
1082-2025-0007

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

06/04/2024 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

□ 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE I FACILITY CODE 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

� The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers � is extended, D is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this 
amendment your desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation 
and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. 
IN ITEM 10A. 

□ 

□ 
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation 

date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

□ 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

□ 
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, � is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The following information has been revised: Section C - revision to Substance Use Counseling section to include (see attached 
highlighted pages). This constitutes the only amendment to the solicitation. Note, the due date for submission of RFPs has 
changed from 07/08/2024 to 07/22/2024. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 DA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



 Section C

reasonably accommodate defendant/person under supervision schedules.  If applicable, see 
additional requirements under the local needs section for hours of operation.   

Vendor recommendations for services shall incorporate one or more of the services 
referenced below (1 through 5) for each defendant/person under supervision.   

The vendor shall provide: 

a. The services below (1 through 5) or any combination thereof as indicated on the
Probation Form 45 for each defendant/person under supervision:

«(1)» Treatment Readiness Group (2090) to two (2) or more
defendants/persons under supervision. This clinical service shall prepare 
defendants/persons under supervision for success in substance use 
treatment using motivational interviewing and cognitive-behavioral skill 
building. 

«(2)» Individual Counseling (2010) to one (1) defendant/person under 
supervision. 

«(3)» Group Counseling (2020) to two (2) or more defendants/persons under 
supervision but no more than twelve (12). 

«(4)» Family Counseling (2030) to a defendant/person under supervision and 
one (1) or more family members. The vendor may meet with family 
members without the defendant/person under supervision present with 
USPO/USPSO approval, if the defendant/person under supervision is the 
primary beneficiary of the service provided.  

«(5)» Group Family Counseling (2040) to two (2) or more families with 
defendant/person under supervision attendance optional. 

b. For counseling identified for project codes 2010, 2020, 2030, 2040, and 2090, the
vendor shall:
(1) Provide treatment only as authorized on the Probation Form 45 and shall

initiate services within 10 business days of receiving the initial or amended
Probation Form 45, any time frame exceptions shall be approved by the CO
and documented by the vendor (within the defendant/person under
supervision file).

(2) Provide counseling based in current scientific research on drug use and
addiction.

(3) Match treatment interventions to the defendant’s/person under

TheresaSperry
Highlight

TheresaSperry
Highlight

TheresaSperry
Highlight

TheresaSperry
Highlight



 Section C 

supervision’s particular problem, risk and needs, and consider gender, 
ethnicity and culturally responsive treatment practices.   

(4) Include the use of cognitive behavioral techniques, including but not
limited to cognitive restructuring, skill building using a structured learning
approach (including modeling, role play and feedback), and teaching the
skill of problem solving to change defendant/person under supervision
thought patterns while teaching pro-social skills.  For USPO referrals, this
type of intervention shall be used in addressing criminogenic risk and needs
in accordance with the person under supervision’s PCRA results.

(5) Use behavioral therapies to include motivation to change and motivational
enhancement strategies, incentive strategies for abstinence, building skills
to avoid and resist drug use and prevent relapse, replacing drug using
activities with constructive and rewarding activities, improving problem
solving skills and communication skills, and facilitating better interpersonal
relationships.

(6) Refer for medications when applicable.
(7) Continually assess the defendant/person under supervision to determine

appropriate treatment dosage and level of care and recommend
modifications to treatment as necessary to meet the changing needs.

(8) Ensure that a typed treatment plan is submitted to the USPO/USPSO at
the onset of treatment and at least every 90 days in accordance with Vendor
Reports under section f (1).

(9) Ensure that a typed transitional care plan is submitted to the
USPO/USPSO in accordance with Vendor Reports under section f (3).

c. For substance use treatment services performed for project codes 2010, 2020,
2030, 2040, and 2090 the vendor shall ensure that all personnel meet the following
qualifications:

(1) Counselors shall be fully credentialed and maintain compliance with state
statutes, regulations, and guidelines in the scope of substance use treatment
services.

(2) Provisionally credentialed counselors are to be used only under the
supervision of a fully credentialed counselor described in item numbers (1)
above, and after obtaining the approval of the CO.

«9.» Integrated Treatment for Co-Occurring Disorders Assessment and Report (6016) 

This is a comprehensive biopsychosocial assessment and report which shall be performed 
by a masters or doctoral level clinician who is licensed or certified in the scope of practice 
and meets the standards established by their state regulatory board.  The assessment can be 

TheresaSperry
Highlight

TheresaSperry
Highlight

TheresaSperry
Highlight

TheresaSperry
Highlight


	BPA Amendment for SA Codes.pdf
	SF30 Amendment_02.pdf
	SF30 Amendment_02.pdf
	missing pages.pdf




